The rate of return is not applicable to the Teachers Pension Scheme since it has no assets to
cover its liabilities. The Lancashire County Pension Fund's assets consist of the following
categories:

31/03/2014 31/03/2013

% %

Equity investments 57.7 62.0

Bonds 12.3 25.1

Other assets 30.0 12.9

100.0 100.0

Sensitivity Analysis

Page 231

• 121 •

Lancashire County Council   -   Statement of Accounts 2013/2014

The methods used to carry out the sensitivity analyses presented above for the material
assumptions are the same as those the authority has used previously. The calculations alter the
relevant assumption by the amount specified, whilst assuming that all other variables remain the
same. This approach is not necessarily realistic, since some assumptions are related: for example,
if the scenario is to show the effect if inflation is higher than expected, it might be reasonable to
expect that nominal yields on corporate bonds will increase also. However, it enables the reader to
isolate one effect from another.

  Impact on the Defined Benefit
Obligation in the Scheme

  Increase in
Assumption

Decrease in
Assumption

£m £m

Longevity (increase or decrease in 1 year) 55.94 (55.94)

Rate of inflation (increase or decrease by 1%) 518.09 (518.09)

Rate of increase in salaries (increase or
decrease by 1%)

116.19 (116.19)

Rate for discounting scheme liabilities (increase
or decrease by 1%)

(508.86) 508.86

Page 232

• 122 •

Lancashire County Council   -   Statement of Accounts 2013/2014

42.   Events After the Balance Sheet Date

 Date on which the financial statements were authorised for issue

The Statement of Accounts was authorised for issue by the county treasurer on 27th June 2014.
Events taking place after this date are not reflected in the financial statements or notes. Where
events taking place before this date provided information about conditions existing at 31 March
2014, the figures in the financial statements and notes have been adjusted in all material respects

[…]

risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value.

Asset Type  31/03/14 31/03/13

 £m £m

Cash and cash equivalents 315.5 170.5

Fixed interest securities  1,250.3 1,255.5

Total  1,565.8 1,426.0

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The Fund has recognised that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the
Fund and the value of the net assets available to pay benefits. A 110 basis point (BPS)
movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as part of the
Fund's risk management strategy.  The Fund's investment advisor has advised that

Page 270

• 160 •

Lancashire County Council   -   Statement of Accounts 2013/2014

long–term average rates are expected to move less than 110 basis point for one year to the
next and experience suggests that such movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates,
remain constant, and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay
benefits of a +/- 100 BPS change in interest rates:

Asset Type

Change in year in net
assets available to pay

benefits

 31/03/14 +100BPS   -100BPS

 £m £m £m

Cash and cash equivalents   315.5 3.1 (3.1)

Fixed interest securities  1,250.3 12.5 (12.5)

Total change in asset
available

1,565.8 15.6 (15.6)

  Asset Type

Change in year in net assets
available to pay benefits

 31/03/13 +100BPS   -100BPS

 £m £m £m

Cash and cash equivalents 170.5 1.7 (1.7)

Fixed interest securities  1,255.5 12.5 (12.5)

Total change in asset
available

1,426.0 14.2 (14.2)

Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value cash flow of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency
risk on financial instruments that are denominated in any currency other than the functional
currency of the Fund (£).  The Fund holds both monetary and non-monetary assets
denominated in currencies other than £.

The Fund's currency rate risk is routinely monitored by the Fund and its investment advisors
in accordance with the Fund's risk management strategy.

The table on the following page summarises the fund's currency exposure as at 31 March